09 PH
2632

l‘I .1
9
2

UNDERPINNING CHINA’S ECONOMIC GROWTH:

A Study of Urban Secondary Vocational and Technical Education
1978 - 2000

by
Ning Zhang

The Schootl of History and Politics

Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Doctor of
Philosophy, University of Adelaide, Adelaide, Australia

March 2005



Contents

CONTENTS

List of Tables and Figures

Abbreviations

Abstract

Acknowledgements

Chapter One

Chapter Two
2.1

2.2
2.3
24
25
2.6

2.7

Chapter Three

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Chapter Four

4.1
4.2
43
44
4.5
4.6
4.7

Chapter Five

Introduction

A Brief Review of VTE in Contemporary China

Developing VTE to Meet the Needs of China’s Socialist
Construction

Learning from the Russians and Setting up VTE System
The Break from Russians and “Great Leap Forward”
Readjustment

Back on Track and Further Development

Great Setbacks during the “Cultural Revolution™ Decade
(1966-76)

Returning to the Old Order (1977-1980)

Educational Reform in Post-Mao Period

Educational Reform and “Four Modernizations”
Universalising Nine-Year Compulsory Education
Restructuring Secondary Education

System Reform in Higher Education

Diversifying Higher Education

Reforming Curriculums and Pedagogical Practice

Revitalising VTE after 1980

Needs and Significance

Resurrection and Expansion of VTE Schools
Formal VTE System in China

Non-Formal VTE Institutions

Responsibility of VTE Administration
Research Institutions of VTE in China
Foreign Aids for VTE Development

Some Fundamental Problems in Secondary VTE

Funding
Structural Problems

38

38
45
47
48
53
60

64

64
66
74
85
86
88
91

97

97
106



Chapter Six

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
69

Chapter Seven

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6

7.7
7.8

7.9
7.10

Chapter Eight

8.1
8.2

8.3
8.4

Chapter Nine

Bibliography

Entering Depression
For or Against School-Based Secondary VTE

Secondary VTE Teachers

Fast Growth in Number of Teachers

Shortage of Specialized Teachers

The “Big Gap” in Staffing

Qualifications of Secondary VTE Teachers
Competence of VTE Teachers

Staff Training and Development

Dual-Accreditation Programs

Emphasising Qualities/Competence of VTE Teachers
Welfare of VTE Teachers

Teaching

Aims of Education

Chinese Tradition in Moral Education

Ideological and Political Education

Moral character education

Aesthetics Education

Government’s Control on Curriculum Management and
Development

Curriculum Reform

Problems in Curriculum Development

Field Practice Training

New Concept of Vocational Education and Training and Its
Implications for China

Students, Parents, and Social Perspectives

Backgrounds of Students in Secondary VTE Schools

Parental Perceptions and Expectations on Children’s Career
Future

Career Opportunities for Secondary VTE Graduates in the 1980s
Parental and Social Perceptions on Secondary VTE in the 1990s

Conclusion

109
LES

—
[R)
n

125
130
134
137

142

144
148
149
152

159

159
161
165
171
176

178
184
197

204

219
222
228

240

244



ABSTRACT

In 1978, the Chinese Communist Party (CCP) embarked on the national economic
reform and deve10pmen£. Education was identified as one of the strategies for this
great endeavour. The CCP government soon launched a reform of educational
structure, in which secondary vocational and technical education (VTE) was one of
the focused areas in the reform. From the 1980s onwards, the Chinese government
attempted to develop secondary VTE on a large scale, streaming 50% of senior
secondary students into VTE, with the rhetoric that China needed tens of millions of
skilled workers for the economic construction, and secondary VTE would play an
important role in this process. Secondary VTE went through several stages of
development and changes during the 1980s and 1990s. It can be summarized into
three periods: restoring the old system developed before the “Cultural Revolution”
from the end of 1970s, reforming and developing on a full scale from 1985, and
stagnating from the second half of 1990s. In the different periods of time, secondary

VTE had different impact on China’s economy and society.

This dissertation not only examines the achievements and problems in the
structure, funding, teaching resources, curriculums as well as employment
opportunities of the secondary VTE, but also assesses political, social and
psychological effects on secondary VTE students and parents. Although the social
bias against VTE has been rooted in the Chinese society for several thousand years,
the government’s policy and attitudes were the major factors for the problems. The
rigid streaming of secondary education in which the government favoursd the general
stream in funding and teaching resources, and the lack of opportunities of tertiary
education for secondary VTE students failed to encourage students and parents to be
enthusiastic about this option; and employers’ preference for universit: graduates and

the saturated job markets since the late 1990s led secondary VTE to a zicomy future.



