

UNDERPINNING CHINA'S ECONOMIC GROWTH:

A Study of Urban Secondary Vocational and Technical Education 1978 - 2000

by

Ning Zhang

The School of History and Politics

Submitted in Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy, University of Adelaide, Adelaide, Australia

March 2005

CONTENTS

Contents		iv
List of Tables	and Figures	vi
Abbreviations		vii
Abstract		ix
Acknowledge	ments	X
Chapter One	Introduction	1
Chapter Two	A Brief Review of VTE in Contemporary China	5
2.1	Developing VTE to Meet the Needs of China's Socialist	
	Construction	. 5
2.2	Learning from the Russians and Setting up VTE System	9
2.3	The Break from Russians and "Great Leap Forward"	13
2.4	Readjustment	20
, 2.5	Back on Track and Further Development	26
2.6	Great Setbacks during the "Cultural Revolution" Decade	
	(1966-76)	31
2.7	Returning to the Old Order (1977-1980)	35
Chapter Three	Educational Reform in Post-Mao Period	38
2.1	Educational Defense and "Feet Medeminations"	20
3.1	Educational Reform and "Four Modernizations"	38 45
3.2 3.3	Universalising Nine-Year Compulsory Education	43
3.3 3.4	Restructuring Secondary Education System Reform in Higher Education	47
3.4	,	53
3.6	Diversifying Higher Education Performing Curriculums and Pedagogical Practice	60
3.0	Reforming Curriculums and Pedagogical Practice	00
Chapter Four	Revitalising VTE after 1980	64
4.1	Needs and Significance	64
4.2	Resurrection and Expansion of VTE Schools	66
4.3	Formal VTE System in China	74
4.4	Non-Formal VTE Institutions	85
4.5	Responsibility of VTE Administration	86
4.6	Research Institutions of VTE in China	88
4.7	Foreign Aids for VTE Development	91
Chapter Five	Some Fundamental Problems in Secondary VTE	97
Chapter 11ve	Some I and amental I roblems in Secondary VIE	. 71
5.1	Funding	97
5.2	Structural Problems	100

5.3	Entering Depression	109
5.4	For or Against School-Based Secondary VTE	115
Chapter Six	Secondary VTE Teachers	125
6.1	Fast Growth in Number of Teachers	125
6.2	Shortage of Specialized Teachers	130
6.3	The "Big Gap" in Staffing	134
6.4	Qualifications of Secondary VTE Teachers	137
6.5	Competence of VTE Teachers	142
6.6	Staff Training and Development	144
6.7	Dual-Accreditation Programs	148
6.8	Emphasising Qualities/Competence of VTE Teachers	149
6.9	Welfare of VTE Teachers	152
*		
Chapter Sev	en Teaching	159
7.1	Aims of Education	159
7.2	Chinese Tradition in Moral Education	161
7.3	Ideological and Political Education	165
7.4	Moral character education	171
7.5	Aesthetics Education	176
7.6	Government's Control on Curriculum Management and	
	Development	178
7.7	Curriculum Reform	184
7.8	Problems in Curriculum Development	197
7.9	Field Practice Training	204
7.10	New Concept of Vocational Education and Training and Its	:
	Implications for China	206
Chapter Eigl	nt Students, Parents, and Social Perspectives	210
8.1	Backgrounds of Students in Secondary VTE Schools	210
8.2	Parental Perceptions and Expectations on Children's Career	
	Future	219
8.3	Career Opportunities for Secondary VTE Graduates in the 1980s	222
8.4	Parental and Social Perceptions on Secondary VTE in the 1990s	228
	Tatemar and Social Forceptions on Secondary 172 in the 1990s	220
CI ST		
Chapter Nin	e Conclusion	240
Bibliography	$m{\gamma}$.	244

ABSTRACT

In 1978, the Chinese Communist Party (CCP) embarked on the national economic reform and development. Education was identified as one of the strategies for this great endeavour. The CCP government soon launched a reform of educational structure, in which secondary vocational and technical education (VTE) was one of the focused areas in the reform. From the 1980s onwards, the Chinese government attempted to develop secondary VTE on a large scale, streaming 50% of senior secondary students into VTE, with the rhetoric that China needed tens of millions of skilled workers for the economic construction, and secondary VTE would play an important role in this process. Secondary VTE went through several stages of development and changes during the 1980s and 1990s. It can be summarized into three periods: restoring the old system developed before the "Cultural Revolution" from the end of 1970s, reforming and developing on a full scale from 1985, and stagnating from the second half of 1990s. In the different periods of time, secondary VTE had different impact on China's economy and society.

This dissertation not only examines the achievements and problems in the structure, funding, teaching resources, curriculums as well as employment opportunities of the secondary VTE, but also assesses political, social and psychological effects on secondary VTE students and parents. Although the social bias against VTE has been rooted in the Chinese society for several thousand years, the government's policy and attitudes were the major factors for the problems. The rigid streaming of secondary education in which the government favoured the general stream in funding and teaching resources, and the lack of opportunities of tertiary education for secondary VTE students failed to encourage students and parents to be enthusiastic about this option; and employers' preference for university graduates and the saturated job markets since the late 1990s led secondary VTE to a gloomy future.